

No. 23-1345

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANNY RICHARD RIVERS,
Petitioner,

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PHILLIPS
BLACK, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Thomas Roberts
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.
1901 South 9th St.
Suite 608
Philadelphia, PA 19148

John R. Mills
Counsel of Record
Jack Malsin
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.
1721 Broadway, Ste. 201
Oakland, CA 94612
(888) 532-0897
j.mills@phillipsblack.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Federal Habeas Corpus Plays a Vital Role in the Administration of Justice	3
A. Historically, habeas corpus provided a post-conviction mechanism for addressing constitutional defects in convictions	3
B. Federal habeas corpus remains an important vehicle for correcting unconstitutional sentences	5
II. Innocent People Are Often Unable to Overcome AEDPA’s Restrictions	8
CONCLUSION.....	15
APPENDIX: NON-EXHAUSTIVE LIST OF FEDERAL HABEAS PETITIONERS DENIED RELIEF UNDER AEDPA AND SUBSEQUENTLY EXONERATED	2a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrew v. White</i> , No. 23-6573, __ S. Ct. __, (U.S. Jan. 21, 2025).....	5
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 596 U.S. 118 (2002)	5
<i>Christeson v. Roper</i> , 574 U.S. 373 (2015)	5
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015)	7
<i>Deskovic v. City of Peekskill</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	12
<i>Deskovic v. City of Peekskill</i> , No. 07-cv-8150 (KMK), 2009 WL 2475001 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2009)	13
<i>Deskovic v. Mann</i> , 210 F.3d 354 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Deskovic v. Mann</i> , No. 97 Civ. 3023(BSJ), 1997 WL 811524 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 1997)	12
<i>Ex parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. 163 (1874)	4
<i>Ex parte Wells</i> , 59 U.S. 307 (1856)	4
<i>Johnson v. Lee</i> , 578 U.S. 605 (2016)	7
<i>Lazar v. Coleman</i> , No. 14-6907, 2017 WL 783666 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 1, 2017).....	10, 11
<i>Lazar v. Superintendent Fayette SCI</i> , 731 F. App'x 119 (3d Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Lazar v. The Att'y Gen. of Pa.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Pa. 2023).....	11, 12
<i>Lucien v. Spencer</i> ,	

871 F.3d 117 (1st Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Lucien v. Spencer</i> , No. 07-11338, 2015 WL 5824726 (D. Mass. Sep. 30, 2015).....	13
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	5
<i>Rivers v. Lumpkin</i> , 99 F.4th 216 (5th Cir. 2024).....	12
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981)	7
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 585 U.S. 961 (2018)	6
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	8
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 582 U.S. 91 (2017)	7
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	5, 9
Act of Feb. 5, 1867, 14 Stat. 385.....	4
Act of Sept. 24, 1789, § 14, 1 Stat. 81-82	3
Other Authorities	
John H. Blume, <i>AEDPA: The “Hype” and the “Bite”</i> , 91 Cornell L. Rev. 259 (2006).....	7
John Elwood, <i>Holding Prison Officials Accountable for COVID Measures</i> , SCOTUSBlog (Jan. 9, 2025)	6
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments</i> , 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970)	8
Samuel Gross, et al., <i>Rate of False Conviction of Criminal Defendants Who Are Sentenced to Death</i> , 20 Proc. Nat’l Acad. Sci. 7230 (2014).....	6

Resp. Br., <i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , No. 91-7328, 1992 WL 532909 (U.S. July 10, 1992)	9
Glossary, The National Registry of Exonerations...	10
Ashley Nellis, <i>Mass Incarceration Trends</i> , The Sentencing Project (May 21, 2024)	6
Maurice Possley, <i>James Lucien</i> , The National Registry of Exonerations (Dec. 2, 2024)	14
Oral Arg., <i>Shinn v. Martinez Ramirez</i> , No. 20-1009, 2021 WL 9526559 (U.S. Dec. 8, 2021)	9
Wendy Sawyer & Peter Wagner, <i>Mass Incarceration: The Whole Pie 2024</i> , Prison Policy Initiative (Mar. 14, 2024).....	6
Bryan Stevenson, <i>The Politics of Fear and Death</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 699 (2002)	9
 Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)	11
